

HB1111/502018/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1111

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, in line 3, after “**SENATE**” insert “**AND REFLECTING THE BROAD DIVERSITY OF VIEWS ON CAPITAL PUNISHMENT**”; in line 5, after “**HOUSE**” insert “**AND REFLECTING THE BROAD DIVERSITY OF VIEWS ON CAPITAL PUNISHMENT**”; strike beginning with “**ONE**” in line 8 down through “**(5)**” in line 10; in line 12, strike “**(6)**” and substitute “**(5)**”; in line 14, strike “**(7)**” and substitute “**(6)**”; in the same line, after “**ATTORNEY**” insert “**OR ASSISTANT STATE’S ATTORNEY**”; in line 16, strike “**(8)**” and substitute “**(7)**”; and in the same line, after “**GOVERNOR**” insert “**AND REFLECTING THE BROAD DIVERSITY OF VIEWS ON CAPITAL PUNISHMENT**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 14, strike “**RECOMMENDED**” and substitute “**DESIGNATED**”; in line 15, after “**ASSOCIATION**” insert “**AND WHO HAS PROSECUTED A DEATH PENALTY CASE**”; after line 18, insert:

“**(II) A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE MARYLAND STATE LODGE FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE;**”;

in lines 19, 22, 24, and 26, strike “**(II)**”, “**(III)**”, “**(IV)**”, and “**(V)**”, respectively, and substitute “**(III)**”, “**(IV)**”, “**(V)**”, and “**(VI)**”, respectively; strike beginning with “**A**” in line 19 down through “**AS**” in line 20; in line 22, after “**WHO**” insert “**WAS ON DEATH ROW AND**”; in line 23, strike “**OF THE CRIME FOR WHICH THE INDIVIDUAL WAS INCARCERATED**”; in line 26, strike “**THREE**” and substitute “**SIX**”; in line 27, strike “**ONE**” and substitute “**THREE**”; in the same line, strike “**MEMBER**” and substitute

(Over)

“MEMBERS”; and in the same line, after “VICTIM” insert “AND REFLECTING THE BROAD DIVERSITY OF VIEWS ON CAPITAL PUNISHMENT”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, strike beginning with “OF” in line 2 down through “MARYLAND” in line 3 and substitute “IN THE GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION”; in line 16, strike the colon; in line 17, strike “(I)”; in the same line, after “CURRENTLY” insert “AND HISTORICALLY”; and in line 18, strike the semicolon and substitute a period.

On pages 3 and 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 19 on page 3 through line 10 on page 4, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, in lines 11 and 12, strike “TO GUARANTEE THAT” and substitute “CONCERNING”; strike beginning with “AND” in line 13 down through “PUNISHMENT” in line 14 and substitute “SO THAT THEY”; in line 15, strike “DESIGNED TO GUARANTEE” and substitute “ACHIEVE”; strike beginning with “EVOLVING” in line 22 down through “AND” in line 23 and substitute “A COMPARISON OF THE EFFECTS OF PROLONGED COURT CASES INVOLVING CAPITAL PUNISHMENT AND THOSE INVOLVING LIFE IMPRISONMENT WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE;”; in line 26, after “PAROLE” insert “; AND”

7. THE IMPACT OF DNA EVIDENCE IN ASSURING FAIRNESS AND ACCURACY IN CAPITAL CASES”;

and in line 27, after “REPORT” insert “, AND IF APPLICABLE, A MINORITY REPORT,”.